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DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

Applicant
:
Mr C G Davison

Scheme
:
Elster (UK) Pension Plan

Respondents
:
Elster (UK) Pension Plan Trustees (the Trustees)

Alexander Forbes Financial Services Ltd (AF)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated) 10 April 2002

1. Mr Davison says that in July 2001 and August 2001 he received retirement illustrations showing his benefits to be a lump sum of £18,203, plus a pension of £1423 per annum.  He says that in reliance on these quotations he put down a deposit on his new house and incurred other expenses in relation to his house move that he would not have done had he known that the quotation was incorrect.  Alexander Forbes (AF) has since refused to honour the quotations.

2. Mr Davison also makes complaint that AF lost his wife’s birth certificate.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. From 1975 to 5 October 2001, Mr Davison worked for International Gas Apparatus Ltd (IGA), a participating employer in the Scheme.  

5. In or around 1978 Mr Davison joined the company pension scheme.  At that time his benefits accrued on a final salary basis.  From 1 September 1999 the final salary section of the scheme was closed for all future accrual.  From that date active members, including the applicant, accrued benefits in a new money purchase section of the Plan.  

6. On 9 September 1999 Mr Davison transferred his benefits from the final salary section of the Scheme into the money purchase section.  

7. In or around July 2001 Mr Davison requested a quote of his benefits under the Scheme.  He received a quote dated 3 July 2001 showing two options being either a full pension of £2,384 per annum or £1423 per annum together with a lump sum of £18,203.  

8. At or around the same time Mr Davison was offered a new position in Clevedon, Somerset to commence on 29 October 2002.

9. In or around August 2001 Mr Davison requested another quote to check that there had been no changes.  The second quote (dated 28 August 2001) was the same as the first.  

10. Mr Davison says that on the strength of the quotations he borrowed money in connection with the purchase of a new home and put down a deposit on this new home.  

11. On 7 September 2001 Mr Davison wrote to AF informing them that he was ceasing employment with IGA on 5 October 2001 and enclosing the completed option forms opting for the tax-free lump sum and pension.  The letter requested AF to put in train payment of the pension.  

12. The above-mentioned letter, sent by recorded delivery, also enclosed Mr Davison’s marriage certificate and his wife's birth certificate.  

13. On 5 October 2001 Mr Davison ceased employment with IGA.  On 12 October 2001 Mr Davison moved home from Farnborough, Hampshire to Burnham on Sea in Somerset.

14. On 8 October 2001 Mr Davison rang AF to check the progress of the cheque and was informed that that a director was going over the pension papers but that this was just standard procedure.  AF told Mr Davison that they would call him back later that same day.  However, they did not do so and Mr Davison called them again, later the same day.  He spoke to one of the directors who said that there had been a terrible mistake with the illustrations he had received and that he was in fact only entitled to a lump sum of £3,500.  Mr Davison told the director that he would not accept this.

15. AF wrote to Mr Davison on 10 October 2001 and stated that the figures quoted on 3 July 2001 were incorrect.  The given reason was that as the Scheme was contracted out of Serps from 6/4/78 to 5/4/97 they were obliged to provide a guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) in respect of this period of service and that as a result the tax free cash needed to be calculated to exclude that period and was restricted to the fund accrued after 5 April 1997 which they said amounted to £3,043.54.  AF stated that the contracted-out funds comprising his protected rights benefits and GMP were not available until age 60 and 65 respectively.  AF advised that his protected rights fund was currently £3,658.10 and this would continue to be invested until 60 and the remaining fund would remain invested to age 65 to provide a GMP of £7001.80 per annum (£2813.72 escalating at 3% per annum, the remaining £4,188.08 per annum in level payment)

16. On 10 October 2001 Mr Davison stated that he did not wish to receive any payment for the time being pending his seeking advice from OPAS.

17. In the meantime Mr Davison sought the return of his certificates.  However, he only received his marriage certificate, his wife’s birth certificate was missing.

18. On 18 October 2001 Mr Davison advised AF that he was willing to settle the matter for a figure greater than £3,000 but did not necessarily expect an offer of £18,203 (being the original lump sum quoted).  He added that if he did not get a satisfactory offer he would take matters further.  No offer was made by AF.

19. Mr Davison commenced IDR by letter dated 23 November 2001.  He complained that he had borrowed money in connection with the purchase of his new house on the strength of the quotations and that he would have difficulty in repaying the loan which he would not have taken had he known that he was not entitled to the amounts quoted to him

20. AF responded by letter dated 4 January 2002.  They accepted that incorrect quotations had been sent to him but said that they could not pay him the amount quoted as they were bound by regulations which obliged them to provide a GMP in respect of his contracted out service from April 1978 to April 1997.  

21. On 24 January 2002 Mr Davison commenced stage 2 of IDR.  He stated that he was dissatisfied with the decision at stage 1 as this did not address the fact that he had changed his personal position on the strength of the two quotations he had received.  He pointed out that he had used £5,000 from his savings and borrowed £7,000 knowing that when the tax free cash sum was paid he would be able to repay the loan and replenish his savings.

22. By letter dated 7 February 2002 the trustees upheld their stage 1 decision for the same reasons, namely that they were bound by regulations concerning the provision of contracted-out benefits and the rules of the Plan.  They pointed out that the contracting out regulations govern the form in which Mr Davison’s benefits could be taken and impacted on the timing and shape of those benefits but did not affect the overall value of the benefits under the scheme.

MR DAVISON’S SUBMISSIONS

23. Mr Davison says that since receiving the quotes he has acted to his detriment in the following ways:

23.1. Using £5000 from his personal savings towards the purchase of his house;

23.2. Removal costs of £994.50;

23.3. Borrowing £7,000 from a family member to purchase a conservatory (following 3 separate quotes).

24. Mr Davison has provided documentary evidence in support of the above costs.

25. In response to queries raised by my investigator, Mr Davison has confirmed that it was always his intention to move house to Burnham on Sea and that the move was not based on the quotations received.  Furthermore, he was offered a new job in the locality of his new home in July 2001, shortly before he moved properties.  He says it has never been his case that he would not have moved had he known the quote was incorrect but instead it is his case that he would probably have taken out a small mortgage or loan to cover the difference in the two properties.

26. He says he would not have spent the money on the removal company had he known the quotation was incorrect and that whilst he was aware of the incorrect quote before he moved he only knew of this 4 days before his moving date and on contacting the removal company he had booked he was advised that he would have in any event to pay 60% of the cost which amounted to £596.70.  He says had he not used the removal company he would have had to have found a van and a driver and he doubts very much that this would have cost him any less than circa £400 (which is approximately the difference between the cancellation charge and the total cost of his removal).

27. In respect of the conservatory he purchased he says that he paid a 5% non-refundable deposit on 18 August 2001 (6 days after he exchanged contracts on the new house) before he knew of the incorrect quote.  He said he was told that he could cancel this up to 7 days after signing, but that thereafter he would lose the deposit and incur any loss or expense they would have incurred.  He adds that at the stage he knew of the incorrect quote the supplier said that the charge to cancel would be 10% of the overall price (being £720) plus costs.  He considers that it was unreasonable at that stage for him to have cancelled the contract leaving him with nothing.

28. He adds that the consequences of the incorrect quotations have put a large amount of financial strain on himself and his wife.  In particular he says that he will now face difficulty repaying the loan, which he would not have taken had he known the amount of cash he would receive.

AF’S SUBMISSIONS

29. AF say that when the original quotes were prepared they overlooked the GMP issue and accordingly prepared an illustration showing a lump sum benefit without realising that this was not available at that time.  They say this oversight was only realised at the final checking stage and once realised was notified to Mr Davison immediately.  Accordingly they say that the overall value of the fund has not changed just the manner in which it has been made available.

30. With respect to the certificates they say that they received these on 11 September 2001 with Mr Davison’s letter of 7 September 2001 and that these were returned by recorded delivery on 10 October 2001.  AF say that on 18 October 2001 Mr Davison contacted them asking where the certificates were and they then contacted Royal Mail who stated that they could not deliver as the address was inaccessible.  Royal Mail returned the certificates but no check was made at that stage as to whether all the certificates were still there.  These were sent again to the Davisons on 29 October 2001 and that it later transpired that Mrs Davison’s birth certificate was missing.  AF said that they contacted Royal Mail who was unable to locate the certificate and as such they provided a duplicate certificate for Mrs Davison at their expense.  

CONCLUSIONS

31. Mr Davison claims he acted to his detriment in several different ways.  I shall take each in turn.

Moving house

32. It is not Mr Davison's claim that he would not have moved house and incurred costs in relation to the house move had he not received the incorrect quotations.  He intended to move anyway to be closer to his daughter and indeed he took up a new position in the locality.  He would therefore have incurred costs moving in any event.

33. He says that had he know that a lower cash sum was going to be received he would have taken a small loan or mortgage.  It seems to me that he is no worse position in taking out such a loan after the move as he would have been had he acted in that way prior to moving.  

34. He says that had he known that the quotation was incorrect he is likely to have hired a van and driver as opposed to a removal company and that this would have been cheaper, although not significantly so.  I do accept that by the time he was aware of his quotation the cancellation charge was sufficiently high to not make it financially sensible to then cancel and book something else as ultimately this might have cost more than going ahead with the arrangements he had already made.  However, I am not persuaded that he really would have sought to economise on the moving costs in the way he suggests.  

Conservatory

35. Mr Davison has provided paperwork, which demonstrates that he signed to confirm the order for the conservatory on 18 August 2001, before he knew of the mistake.  However, the conservatory was not built until some time thereafter, as he did not move until 12 October 2001.  He decided to proceed with this project after he learnt of the mistake.  

36. On the basis of the information given to me, I accept that Mr Davison would probably not have placed his order for the conservatory had he known that the quotation was wrong.  It would have been possible for Mr Davison to cancel the conservatory, thereby mitigating his loss which action it appears would have cost him 10 percent of the price.  I can understand why he would be reluctant to spend £720 with nothing to show for it and decided instead to press on with the project.  He does of course now have the benefit of the conservatory.

37. I note that Mr Davison did suggest that AF make him an offer and that the opportunity was not taken at that time to check whether their mistake had cost him money and to put matters right.  Had AF acted more sensibly at that stage they could have offered to meet the costs involved in cancelling this project.  As it is Mr Davison felt committed to proceed with the expenditure and the opportunity to mitigate the loss was lost.  I see that as the fault of AF.  

38. The net result is that Mr Davison now has the benefit of a conservatory but has had to pay for it from less resources than he had been led to believe were going to be available.  That can be seen as an injustice caused to him by the maladministration of AF.  

39. Finally regarding the loss of certificates I am satisfied that AF took all reasonable steps in relation to rectifying the situation.  As such it is not necessary for me to consider who (being Royal Mail or AF) are responsible for the loss as, in my opinion, this matter has been adequately rectified.

40. The provision of incorrect information (especially given the large differential between the amount quoted and the amount actually allowed) has also caused Mr Davison and his wife unnecessary distress and inconvenience as they would have had to re-arrange their finances in order to accommodate the new situation and have done so in the middle of a relocation which is acknowledged to be a very stressful time.  My direction takes account of this injustice.

41. Although the complaint was brought against both the trustees and AF, the directions are made against AF as they were responsible for producing the incorrect quotations.

42. I note that Mr Davison has chosen not to take his benefits whilst this dispute with AF has been ongoing.  Nothing in this Determination affects his right or ability to apply to take the pension to which he is entitled under the scheme.  All my direction does is to provide compensation to him for the injustice caused by him receiving incorrect information about the level of his pension.

DIRECTIONS

43. Within 21 days of the date of this Determination, AF shall pay Mr Davison the sum of £2000 to redress the injustice identified in paragraphs 38 and 40 above.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

11 September 2003
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